

## **District Governor Lion Radha K. Kaphle**

District Governor Lion Radha K. Kaphle joined the Dallas Everest Lions Club in 2012, where he has served in various leadership roles, including Treasurer, 1st and 2nd Vice-President, and President. Under his leadership, the club was honored as District 2-X1 "Club of the Year" and received the LCI Club Excellence Award.

In District 2-X1, Lion Radha has held significant positions such as 1st and 2nd Vice District Governor, Region Chair, Zone Chair, and Director of the Lions Sight and Tissue Foundation. He completed the District Governors-Elect/FVDG seminar program in Chicago in February 2024, graduated from LCI's Advanced Lions Leadership Institute (ALLI) in 2022, and attended the USA Canada Lions Forum in 2023. Additionally, he has completed several District 2-X1 Lions University courses for Treasurer, President, Membership Chair, Service Chair, and Zone Chair.

Lion Radha is a Melvin Jones Fellow, Certified Guiding Lion, and Founding Member of the T.U. Lions Blood Transfusion & Research Center of Nepal. His dedication to Lionism is further evidenced by his participation in multiple international conventions, including the 100th Lions Clubs International Convention.

Outside of his Lions activities, Lion Radha is a renowned Nepalese lyricist and poet, with his poetic book "Chandani" published in Nepali. He served as the Director of National Broadcasting Services of Nepal (Radio Nepal) until March 2011. He holds an MBA from Tribhuvan University in Nepal and has completed various certification courses in the USA.

His remarkable contributions have been recognized with LCI's 100% President Award in 2017, LCI Presidential Appreciation, and recognition from International Presidents from 2020 to 2023. In 2024, he received the prestigious third -highest Leadership Medal from the International President in 2024. He took his oath of office as District Governor of District 2-X1 at the 106th International Convention in Melbourne, Australia, in June 2024. He is also serving as the MD-2 Treasurer for 2024-2025.

Lion Radha resides with his wife, Lion Laxmi, and their family, which includes three children—Indu, Ashok, and Anu—and five grandchildren.

"Serve with Passion, and Lead with Action"